

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-2239

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JOHN CHARLES DONAHUE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR AUDUBON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY L. LARSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

RICHARD BENNETT
Special Counsel
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
rjbennettlaw@gmail.com

DOUGLAS HAMMERAND
Assistant Attorney General

SARAH JENNINGS
Audubon County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The District Court Acted within Its Discretion when it Prohibited the Defense from Cross-Examining T.G About a Claimed Separate Incident of Sexual Abuse by the Defendant.	26
A. Motion in Limine Ruling.....	32
B. Rape-shield Law.....	34
C. Opening the Door Rule.....	36
II. The District Court did not Err in Submitting Jury Instruction Number 20, but even if the Instruction was Improper the Defendant was not Prejudiced.	37
III. The District Court Correctly Overruled the Defendant's Motion for Judgment of Acquittal Because the State Presented Substantial Evidence that he had Sexually Abused a Young Girl.....	44
CONCLUSION	48
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Friedrich v. State</i> , No. 10-1250, 2011 WL 2112783 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2011).....	27, 39
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 477 N.W. 2d 852 (Iowa 1991)	29
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 4th Dist. App. 2002).....	42
<i>Sams v. State</i> , 201 Ga. App. 109, 410 S.E. 2d 330 (Ga. App. 1991) ...	33
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W. 2d 402 (Iowa 2006)	32, 34, 35
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W. 2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	39
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 N.W. 2d 7 (Iowa 2004)	31, 35
<i>State v. Barnhardt</i> , No. 17 – 0496, 2018 WL 2230938 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018).....	26, 37, 38, 41
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 324 N.W. 2d 320 (Iowa 1982)	48
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 919 N.W. 2d 237 (Iowa 2018)	39, 40
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 247 N.W. 2d 205 (Iowa 1976).....	29
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 800 N.W. 2d 743 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	30
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 243 N.W. 2d 158 (Iowa 1984)	30, 34
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W. 2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	44
<i>State v. DeLong</i> , 2019 WL 2144638 (Iowa Ct. App. May 15, 2018) ..	30
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W. 2d 294 (Iowa 1995)	45
<i>State v. Glessner</i> , 572 N.W. 2d 562 (Iowa 1997)	32
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 750 N.W. 2d 111 (Iowa 2008).....	45
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W. 2d 167 (Iowa 1990)	46
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W. 2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	40, 41

<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 302 N.W. 2d 98 (Iowa 1981).....	40
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 383 N.W. 2d 556 (Iowa 1986).....	44
<i>State v. Milliken</i> , 204 N.W. 2d 594 (Iowa 1970).....	40
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 568 N.W. 2d 493 (Iowa 1997).....	32
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 368 N.W. 2d 173 (Iowa 1985).....	39
<i>State v. Munz</i> , 355 N.W. 2d 576 (Iowa 1984).....	33
<i>State v. Poppe</i> , 499 N.W. 2d 315 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	43
<i>State v. Proost</i> , 225 Iowa 628, 281 N.W. 167 (1938).....	41
<i>State v. Rosewall</i> , 239 N.W. 2d 171 (Iowa 1976).....	33
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 508 N.W. 2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	46, 47
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 313 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1981).....	28
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 636 N.W. 2d 107 (Iowa 2001).....	45
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 310 N.W. 2d 174 (Iowa 1981).....	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Tensley</i> , 249 N.W. 2d 659 (Iowa 1977).....	40
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 315 N.W. 2d 45 (Iowa 1982).....	43
<i>Stringer v. State</i> , 522 N.W. 2d 797 (Iowa 1994).....	36

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904 (3) (p).....	45
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412.....	27, 30
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412 (b) (A), (B) and (C).....	34
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412 (c) (1) (A) and (C).....	35
